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CONSUMER AFFAIRS VICTORIA
ENFORCEABLE UNDERTAKING

PURSUANT TO SECTION 146 OF THE FAIR TRADING ACT 1999 (VIC)
The commitments in this undertaking are offered to the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria by each of the following:
PRAMITA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
(ACN 098 740 339)
of:  6 Mary Street, Horsham, Victoria (“the company”)
– AND –
INDRA SOEBADIO
of:  6 Mary Street, Horsham, Victoria (“Indra Soebadio”)
BACKGROUND
1. The relevant period is 1 July 2009 to 1 July 2010.
2. During the relevant period, the company was:
(a) and remains, a corporation, duly incorporated under Australian law;
(b) engaged, in Victoria, operating a rent-to-buy purchase scheme to enable consumers, most of whom were in receipt of social security benefits from Centrelink, to ‘obtain immediate possession of consumer goods and to purchase those goods over time’ (”the scheme”) either with CTR Rentals Pty Ltd or on its own part; 
(c) engaged, in Victoria,  in business under the trading names Easy Payment Options or EPO.
3. Indra Soebadio was throughout the relevant period and remains: 
(a) the sole officer of the company; and
(b) responsible for conducting and managing the day-to-day activities of the company.
4. During the relevant period, the company operated the scheme as an ‘affiliate’ of CTR Rentals Pty Ltd (ACN 010 413 215) [‘CTR’] being trustee of the CTR Rental Trust (ABN 58 994 427 139) of Oxenford, in the State of Queensland (trading as Ezi-2-Buy).
5. Pursuant to this ‘affiliation’:

(a) the scheme was operated as a ‘joint business venture’ between the company and CTR who both received a share of the rental instalments paid by certain consumers for goods supplied pursuant to the scheme;
(b) the company would, inter alia:

(i) source consumers; and
(ii) sign the consumers up to all the forms or templates provided by CTR, by obtaining the digital signatures of the customers;

(iii) perform a credit rating check using a login provided by CTR.

(c) CTR would, inter alia:

(i) perform a ‘Duty-of-Care’ assessment of the consumer and advise the Affiliate of the outcome;

(ii) check all forms and forward the downloaded forms to Centre Pay;

(iii) receive all consumer payments directly from Centre Pay and then distribute a portion of the income so received to the Affiliate on a weekly basis;

(iv) advise the company of any defaults made by the consumer.

(d) the customers sourced and signed up by the company could elect to: 

(i) pay larger periodic payments to shorten the ‘rental period’ and thereby save money; and/or

(ii) pay-out a discounted rental cost for the goods; or

(iii) adjust the weekly rental figure to ease the burden of payments by increasing the length of the rental period and thereby increasing the total amount payable under the rental contract.

(e) Further, under the scheme, the consumer remained obligated to pay ‘Rent Instalments’ despite ‘any defect, breakdown, damage, loss or destruction of the rented goods’.
6. The Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria is empowered by section 101 of the Fair Trading Act 1999 to, inter alia: 

(a) monitor compliance with the Fair Trading Act 1999 and the Uniform Consumer Credit Code (UCCC);

(b) inquire into and investigate breaches of the Act and the Code;

(c) prosecute breaches of the Act and Code;

(d) institute proceedings to achieve the purposes of the Act and Code; and
(e) educate and inform people on fair trading issues.  
INQUIRIES MADE BY CONSUMER AFFAIRS VICTORIA
7. Pursuant to the powers listed above, investigators with Consumer Affairs Victoria served Notices in September 2011, issued pursuant to section 106I of the Fair Trading Act 1999, upon the company and CTR, requesting information concerning the scheme.
8. As a result of this action, Consumer Affairs Victoria received various documents, issued by the company and/or CTR during the relevant period, which purported to explain the scheme or relevant legal obligations under the scheme to consumers. 
9. The material issued by the company and CTR to consumers contained the following representations:
(a) that the scheme was a ‘Rent-to-Purchase system’; 

(b) that the contract made with consumers to implement the scheme was a goods rental contract;

(c) that title to the goods which were the subject of the rental contract did not pass to the consumer at anytime;

(d) that on the termination of the rental contract the consumer would be obliged to return the goods to the company or otherwise dispose of the goods (the choice being at the election of the company);

(e) that on the termination of the rental contract the consumer would be obliged to donate the goods ‘to a worthy charity’;

(f) that in the event of default of any instalment/rental payment the company could recover possession of the goods with police assistance;

(g) ‘Failure to continue making payments and not returning the Rental Goods will result in CRIMINAL CHARGES being pursued against yourself and a Default Notice being placed on your Credit Rating’;
(h) ‘DO NOT CANCEL YOUR PAYMENTS WITHOUT OUR APPROVAL ….Cancelling the payments will result in: Penalties being applied; Possible loss of your Rental Contract and immediate loss of the goods; A penalty charge of $50; A Default Notice issued against your CRA report; [and] We have the option to pursue theft charges against you through the police and courts with a possible criminal conviction.  
10. The representations contained in the material referred to in paragraphs 9 above were made by the company, or on its behalf by CTR:

(a) in trade or commerce; and

(b) with the knowledge, approval and authorisation of Indra Soebadio.

11. Further, the company sent ‘Notices of Demand’ to ten customers who had entered into contracts during the relevant period. The Notices stated, in part, ‘If you have not contacted Easy Payment Options by [a given date] Easy Payment Options will terminate the contract and will recover possession of the goods with police assistants [sic].’ This statement is deemed by section 21(2) of the Fair Trading Act 1999 to constitute a contravention of section 21(1) of the Act, in that it:
(a) is a misrepresentation to a debtor of the consequences of not paying a debt and/or a misrepresentation about the method of recovering a debt; and/or
(b) is an unreasonable communication with a debtor; and/or
(c) contains a threat to do an act that may intimidate, harass or expose to ridicule a debtor.
CONTRAVENTIONS OF THE FAIR TRADING ACT 1999
12. The Director Consumer Affairs Victoria considers that by issuing the Notices referred to in paragraph 11, the company has contravened section 21 of the Fair Trading Act 1999.
13. Additionally, the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria considers that by making the representations referred to in paragraph 9 above, the company engaged in conduct that was misleading and deceptive, or likely to be so, in contravention of section 9 of the Fair Trading Act 1999, in that:

(a) properly construed the transactions made with consumers pursuant to the scheme were not rental contracts but consumer credit contracts;

(b) the consumer transactions made pursuant to the scheme were regulated by legislation applicable to financiers and credit providers, more specifically by the UCCC and related legislation;

(c) the consumer transactions made pursuant to the scheme were made in contravention of  section 39 of the Consumer Credit (Victoria) Act 1995  and were unenforceable at law;

(d) in the event of default being made by the consumer in relation to periodic payments required under the purported contracts, the company could not lawfully impose a penalty, reclaim or repossess the goods, prosecute the consumer either civilly or criminally, lawfully report the alleged default to a credit rating agency or request the police to prosecute the consumer; for theft; 
(e) property in the goods passed to the relevant consumer on the delivery of the goods or the making of the contract, whichever occurred first; and
(f) the company could not require, and the consumers were under no obligation, to either return the goods or to donate the goods to a charity on the expiry or termination of the transaction.

14. Further, by reason of the matters set out in paragraph 13 above, the Director considers that the representations were false and made in contravention of section 12 of the Fair Trading Act 1999.  
15. Further, the company and CTR knew that, by targeting consumers who were in receipt of social security benefits, the customers of the business:

(a) had limited financial means;

(b) were unlikely to have many assets;
(c) were likely to have existing debts;

(d) had been, or may have been, rejected by mainstream lenders and consumer credit providers; and

(e) were, or may have been, eager to obtain consumer goods on time payment.

16. That by reason of the matters set out in paragraph 15 above, the company, its employees and agents, were under an obligation not to engage in unconscionable conduct when dealing with the customers. Specifically, the company, its employees and agents, were under an obligation to ensure that, in offering consumer goods on a rent-to-purchase basis to customers, they did not:
(a) exploit the eagerness of the customers to obtain consumer goods on time payment; or
(b) misrepresent the nature or benefits of the consumer agreements or the actual costs to the customers of acquiring the goods; or

(c) fail to disclose key elements of the transaction to the customers, particularly the charges and rate of charging the customers under the contracts.
17. Consumer Affairs Victoria is concerned that, in breach of these obligations, the company, its agents and employees failed to: 
(a) inform consumers that the transactions entered into pursuant to the scheme were regulated by the UCCC;

(b) disclose the key requirements of the Rent-to-Purchase Agreements as required by the UCCC including but not limited to:- 

(i) the annual percentage rate in contravention of section 15(C) UCCC; 

(ii) the method of calculation of interest charges payable under the contract in contravention of s. 15(D) UCCC; and

(iii) the total amount of interest charges payable under the contract in contravention of s. 15(E) UCCC.

18. By reason of the matters set forth in paragraph 17 above the company engaged in unconscionable conduct in contravention of sections 7 and 8 of the Fair Trading Act 1999.

19. By reason of the allegations set forth in paragraphs 3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16 and 17 above, the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria considers that Indra Soebadio is be deemed by section 143 of the Fair Trading Act 1999 to have contravened sections 7, 8, 9, 12 and 21 of the Fair Trading Act 1999.  
20. Further, insofar as the conduct referred to above was engaged in by the company, the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria alleges that Indra Soebadio at all times:
(a) managed and conducted the activities of the company; and
(b) knew of the representations made by the company and of its failure to make disclosure under the UCCC.
21. In the premises, the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria alleges that Indra Soebadio: 
(a) aided and abetted;

(b) counselled or procured; and / or
(c) was knowingly concerned in and a party to –
each of the contraventions as set forth in paragraphs 11, 12 and 15 above. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE CONTRAVENTIONS
22. The company and Indra Soebadio acknowledge that the conduct referred to in paragraphs 9 to 21 (inclusive) above is alleged by the Director to have contravened sections 7, 8, 9, 12 and 21 of the Fair Trading Act 1999. The company and Indra Soebadio seek to address these alleged contraventions by offering this Undertaking to the Director pursuant to section 146 of the Fair Trading Act 1999.
A STATEMENT THAT THE CONDUCT HAS STOPPED
23. The company and Indra Soebadio each hereby confirm that all extant consumer contracts entered into and/or arranged by the company prior to 1 July 2010 have been cancelled and that, with respect to these agreements the company has from 6 September 2011:

(a) instructed CTR to cease collecting any instalment (‘rental’) payments from Centre Pay or any other entity or person and has not received any such payments;
(b) ceased all enforcement proceedings with respect to such contracts and has informed the affected consumers accordingly.  
24. The company and Indra Soebadio each hereby acknowledge that should the scheme, or like scheme, continue for anytime hereafter, the consumer transactions made pursuant to the scheme after 30 June 2010 are regulated by the National Credit Code (NCC) and, as from 1 January 2011, the Australian Consumer Law (ACL) and that each will take all reasonable steps to ensure that the company, its officers, employees, agents and Affiliate (joint venturer) will fully comply with the provisions of the NCC and the ACL in relation to such transactions. 
25. Specifically, without any derogation to the afore-going the company will not represent that:

(a) consumer contracts made under the scheme are rental contracts in which property in the subject goods does not pass to the consumer;

(b) the company retains title to the goods and can re-possess the goods in the case of default, or have the consumer prosecuted for theft or any other offence or have an adverse credit report posted against the consumer.  
26. Specifically the company will ensure that any interest rate or credit charge made by it or by CTR in connection with the provision of consumer goods:
(a) does not exceed the rate that is legally permissible; and

(b) is fully disclosed to the consumer, in writing, before the consumer enters into the agreement.

UNDERTAKINGS

27. The company and  Indra Soebadio each undertake to the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria, pursuant to section 146 of the Fair Trading Act 1999 that they, or either of them, by themselves, their employees, agents or Affiliate (joint venturer) will not as from 22 December 2011: 
Cease Representations
(a) Make any representations as set out in paragraph 9 above in any form whatsoever in connection with the scheme or any like scheme;
Take No Action under any Consumer Agreement Entered into Prior to 1 July 2010
(b) collect or otherwise receive any payment in connection with any consumer contract made in connection with the scheme and entered into prior to 1 July 2010;

(c)  administer, manage or otherwise take any act in connection with any rental or rent-to-purchase or other consumer contract made in connection with the scheme and entered into prior to 1 July 2010;
(d) commence or recommence any enforcement action against any consumer who entered into a contract under the scheme prior to 1 July 2010; and
(e) endeavour to recover possession of any goods which were the subject of the consumer contracts entered into prior to 1 July 2010.
28. The company and Indra Soebadio and each of them, further undertake to the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria, pursuant to section 146 of the Fair Trading Act 1999 that they will, as from 22 December 2011:
(a) instruct CTR to cancel all payment/direct debit authorities or like instruments permitting any instalment (rental) payment to be made to the company by any person on behalf of any consumer who entered into a contract under the scheme prior to 1 July 2010; 
(b) ensure that all extant contracts made with consumers on or after 1 July 2010 comply with the NCC; and
(c) not manage, operate or promote any like scheme which contravenes the provisions of the NCC;
COMMENCEMENT OF THE UNDERTAKING

29. This undertaking comes into effect when it is signed by the company and Indra Soebadio and is accepted by the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria.
CONSENT

30. The company and Indra Soebadio hereby consent to the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria applying under section 146(2A) of the Fair Trading Act 1999, at any time during which the undertaking is in force, to any Court for an order directing any or all persons giving this undertaking to comply with its terms.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

31. The company and  Indra Soebadio each hereby acknowledge that:
(a) the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria will register this undertaking in the register of undertakings and make this undertaking available for public inspection pursuant to section 148 of the Fair Trading Act 1999;
(b) the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria and / or the Minister for Consumer Affairs may from time to time publicly refer to this undertaking; 
(c) this undertaking in no way derogates from the rights and remedies available to the Director of Consumer Affairs Victoria arising from any conduct described in this undertaking or arising from conduct outside the relevant period or arising from future conduct (including the right to pursue compensation for or in the name of any consumer); and
(d) this undertaking in no way derogates from the rights or remedies available to any other other person or entity (including any other regulatory agency) arising from any conduct described in this undertaking or arising from conduct outside the relevant period or arising from future conduct; and
(e) this undertaking in no way derogates from the obligation of the company, its officers, employees, and agents and from the obligation on Indra Soebadio, personally and as an officer of the company, to fully comply with the provisions of the NCC, the ACL the Fair Trading Act 1999 and the Consumer Acts (as defined by section 3 of the Fair Trading Act 1999).
EXECUTION

Executed By:
PRAMITA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

(ACN 098 740 339)

(Director/Secretary)

In the presence of:

(Print Name of Witness)

Executed By: 

INDRA SOEBADIO 

In the presence of:

(Print Name of Witness)

Accepted By:

THE DIRECTOR OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS VICTORIA OR THE AUTHORISED DELEGATE OF THE DIRECTOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 146 OF THE FAIR TRADING ACT 1999.

The Director: 

Accepted the


day of  ………………………. 2011 
